•  The PV250 (Market value change
on the Society Balance Sheet of a
parallel 250bps increase in interest
rates) has increased primarily due to
a reduction in Treasury interest rate
risk positioning following uncertainty
in the market which would have
previously provided an offset to
the Retail balance sheet exposures.
The metric now primarily reflects
the natural hedging positions in the
retail mortgage portfolios. Further
information is included in Note 36.

•  The decrease in the 12 month earnings
sensitivity for a down 250bps scenario
reflects an increase in the amount of
fixed rate liabilities repricing at <12
months compared to fixed rates assets
repricing < 12 months, this provides
a benefit in a down shock. This is also
the driver in the up 250bps sensitivity
turning negative.

•  With respect to LIBOR reform risk,
the Society’s remaining LIBOR
position is not material and is being
managed down in line with regulatory
expectations. As such, the Society
has not adopted the proposed
amendments to accounting standards
to allow reliefs for the effects of LIBOR
reform.

PV250 Market Value

12 Month Earning Sensitivity

+250bps shock

-250bps shock

Liquidity Coverage Ratio

2018 2019

2018 2019

2018 2019

£33.2m

£40.9m

159% 169%

(£30.6m) (£27.8m)

£39.5m

(£6.8m)

92  |  Governance

Operational Risk

The risk of direct or indirect loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems, or from external events.

Risk mitigation Key risk indicators Commentary

•  Operational risk is constrained by a
Board approved risk appetite, which is
further governed through the ERMF.

•  The ERMF sets out how colleagues are
expected to identify, assess, monitor,
manage and report their risk exposures.

 • A Risk & Control Self-Assessment (RCSA)
process outlines the controls that must
be followed and the frequency of

[…]

Defined benefit actual Society contributions 1.5 1.5

Defined benefit actual benefits and costs paid (34.3) (53.5)

Admin costs paid (2.0) (2.3)

Fair value of plan assets at 31 December 983.6 891.8

Changes in market conditions generate an actuarial gain (increase in liabilities) and a return on plan greater than discount rate
(increase in assets) which broadly offset.

Defined benefit actual contributions paid wholly relate to contributions made by the Society.

Sensitivities
The IAS19 liability measurement and the service cost are sensitive to the assumptions made about future inflation and salary
growth levels, as well as the assumptions made about life expectation. They are also sensitive to the discount rate, which
depends on market yields on Sterling-denominated high quality corporate bonds. A decrease in corporate bond yields will
increase the liabilities although this will be partially offset by an increase in matching assets.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation and Scheme assets to changes in these assumptions.
The final assumptions are chosen by the Society.

Principal Sensitivity Illustrations

Defined benefit
obligation

Assets Net effect

£m £m £m

Total as at 31 December 2019 (897.2) 983.6 86.4

Change in defined benefit obligation / assets given the following change of assumption;

Discount Rate1: 1.00% decrease (206.3) 237.0 31.0

Salary Escalation: 0.75% increase (7.6) – (7.6)

Inflation2: 0.50% increase (43.1) 51.1 8.0

Life Expectancy: 1 year average increase (35.9) 9.5 (26.4)

The asset liability matching strategy implemented for the Scheme means that a change in discount rate or inflation
assumption has a broadly similar impact on the liabilities and the assets, reducing the volatility of the net impact. It should be
noted that this strategy is based on liabilities on the self-sufficiency basis, i.e. higher liabilities than on an accounting basis.
As such, on an accounting basis, for the sensitivities above, the assets increase by more than the liabilities, resulting in an
improvement in the accounting balance sheet position.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED)